



"Father" John Dixon

City of Dixon

P.O. Box 386 • Dixon, Illinois 61021 • Telephone (815) 288-1485

CITY DEPARTMENTS

Administration 288-1485
Airport 288-4095
Building 288-1403
Cemetery 284-2904
Fire 288-3323
Landfill 288-4607
Police 288-4411
Sewage Treatment 288-3383
Street 284-7743

James G. Burke
Mayor

COPY

March 20, 2007

Northwest Illinois Construction Co.
1600 Regan Road
Rock Falls, IL 61071

Re: Bid – Hennepin/Boyd Project

Gentlemen:

At the City of Dixon's Council Meeting held on Monday, March 19, 2007, it was announced that the bid for the Hennepin Avenue/Boyd Street Project be awarded to your company for your low bid in the amount of \$465,522.00.

Thank you for your attention.

Sincerely,

CITY OF DIXON,

Kathe A. Swanson, City Clerk

COMMISSIONERS & OFFICERS

Ralph Contreras
Streets & Public Improvements

Roy G. Bridgeman
Accounts & Finance

Ira G. "Clark" Kelly
Public Property

David P. Blackburn
Public Health & Safety

Rita A. Crundwell
City Comptroller/Treasurer

Kathe A. Swanson
City Clerk

Robert E. Branson
City Attorney

Tabulation of Bids

County LEE
Municipality or Road District DIXON
Section 05-00185-00-FP

Date March 5, 2007
Time 10:00 A.M.

CONTRACTOR		Approved			Northwest Illinois Construction LLC			D.R. Gilbert & Sons, Inc.		
BID BOND		Engineer's Estimate			Rock Falls, Illinois			Rochelle, Illinois		
Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
20200410*	EARTH EXCAVATION (SPECIAL)	CU YD	2,420	16.00	38,720.00	19.85	48,037.00	15.15	36,663.00	
20201200*	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	100	16.00	1,600.00	10.00	1,000.00	12.25	1,225.00	
20800150	TRENCH BACKFILL	CU YD	46	25.00	1,150.00	29.60	1,361.60	27.70	1,274.20	
25000400	NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	9	2.00	18.00	1.50	13.50	10.00	90.00	
25000500	PHOSPHORUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	9	2.00	18.00	1.50	13.50	10.00	90.00	
25000600	POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT	POUND	9	2.00	18.00	1.50	13.50	10.00	90.00	
25200100	SODDING	SQ YD	703	10.00	7,030.00	7.00	4,921.00	11.20	7,873.60	
28000900	INLET AND PIPE PROTECTION	EACH	7	100.00	700.00	150.00	1,050.00	400.00	2,800.00	
31101000*	SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B	TON	2,113	15.00	31,695.00	9.70	20,496.10	10.00	21,130.00	
35100100*	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE A	TON	914	15.00	13,710.00	15.45	14,121.30	12.10	11,059.40	
40600100*	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GALLON	2,462	2.50	6,155.00	2.25	5,539.50	2.40	5,908.80	
40600300*	AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT)	TON	7	20.00	140.00	7.00	49.00	1.00	7.00	
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	SQ YD	138	12.00	1,656.00	11.00	1,518.00	12.00	1,656.00	
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N60	TON	504	70.00	35,280.00	67.90	34,221.60	80.70	40,672.80	
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D" N60	TON	392	75.00	29,400.00	67.90	26,616.80	80.70	31,634.40	
42300300	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7 INCH	SQ YD	811	42.00	34,062.00	44.00	35,684.00	71.00	57,581.00	
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	11,691	5.50	64,300.50	4.80	56,116.80	5.10	59,624.10	
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	72	4.00	288.00	35.00	2,520.00	40.00	2,880.00	
44000198*	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	SQ YD	128	12.00	1,536.00	11.00	1,408.00	12.00	1,536.00	
54248515*	CONCRETE COLLAR	EACH	1	350.00	350.00	200.00	200.00	165.00	165.00	
61140200*	STORM SEWERS, SPECIAL 12"	FOOT	128	70.00	8,960.00	65.65	8,403.20	27.50	3,520.00	
61140400*	STORM SEWERS, SPECIAL 15"	FOOT	62	100.00	6,200.00	85.00	5,270.00	33.70	2,089.40	
60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	2	1,500.00	3,000.00	1,525.00	3,050.00	1,535.00	3,070.00	
60242400*	INLETS, SPECIAL	EACH	4	1,500.00	6,000.00	1,225.00	4,900.00	1,176.00	4,704.00	
60255500	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	7	350.00	2,450.00	300.00	2,100.00	220.00	1,540.00	
60266600	VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	9	250.00	2,250.00	250.00	2,250.00	165.00	1,485.00	
60260100	INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	2	400.00	800.00	300.00	600.00	300.00	600.00	
60500305	FILLING INLETS	EACH	4	300.00	1,200.00	235.00	940.00	195.00	780.00	
60604400	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.18	FOOT	2,484	20.00	49,680.00	19.75	49,059.00	23.60	58,622.40	
60611600*	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, (SPECIAL)	FOOT	82	40.00	3,280.00	35.00	2,870.00	28.00	2,296.00	
SUB-TOTAL PAGE 1					351,646.50		334,301.40		362,667.10	

Tabulation of Bids

Willet, Hofmann Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers

County LEE
Municipality or Road District DIXON
Section 05-00165-00-FP

CONTRACTOR		Approved Engineer's Estimate			Northwest Illinois Construction LLC			D.R. Gilbert & Sons, Inc.		
BID BOND		Rock Falls, Illinois			Rock Falls, Illinois			Rochelle, Illinois		
Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
60623714*	CONCRETE MEDIAN (SPECIAL)	SQ.FT	51	30.00	1,530.00	25.00	1,275.00	9.00	459.00	
70101700*	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	L.SUM	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	
72000100	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQ.FT	10	25.00	250.00	35.00	350.00	18.00	180.00	
72900100	METAL POST - TYPE A	FOOT	12	10.00	120.00	15.00	180.00	9.00	108.00	
78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ.FT	42	4.00	168.40	4.00	166.40	8.20	341.12	
78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	285	1.00	285.00	1.30	370.50	1.50	427.50	
78000600	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	FOOT	450	3.00	1,350.00	3.90	1,755.00	4.00	1,800.00	
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	105	6.00	630.00	7.80	819.00	7.20	756.00	
78300100	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	SQ.FT	34	3.00	102.00	5.00	170.00	2.00	68.00	
80500100*	SERVICE INSTALLATION, TYPE A	EACH	1	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,479.50	1,479.50	1,110.00	1,110.00	
81012300	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 1" DIA., PVC	FOOT	30	4.00	120.00	4.00	120.00	4.50	135.00	
81012700	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2-1/2" DIA., PVC	FOOT	13	6.00	78.00	8.30	107.90	7.70	100.10	
81012800	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3" DIA., PVC	FOOT	28	8.00	224.00	9.60	268.80	8.10	226.80	
81012900	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 3-1/2" DIA., PVC	FOOT	59	9.00	531.00	12.00	708.00	8.00	472.00	
81013000	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 4" DIA., PVC	FOOT	34	10.00	340.00	12.00	408.00	8.80	298.20	
81013100	CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 5" DIA., PVC	FOOT	10	13.00	130.00	13.55	135.50	16.00	160.00	
81021300	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., PVC	FOOT	80	15.00	1,200.00	25.00	2,000.00	15.00	1,200.00	
81021330	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2-1/2" DIA., PVC	FOOT	13	17.00	221.00	26.25	341.25	20.00	260.00	
81021360	CONDUIT PUSHED, 3-1/2" DIA., PVC	FOOT	11	25.00	275.00	28.00	308.00	24.00	264.00	
81021380	CONDUIT PUSHED, 5" DIA., PVC	FOOT	60	22.00	1,320.00	35.00	2,100.00	26.00	1,560.00	
81400100	HANDHOLE	FOOT	79	25.00	1,975.00	38.70	3,057.30	28.00	2,212.00	
81400300	DOUBLE HANDHOLE	EACH	4	1,300.00	5,200.00	1,241.00	4,964.00	1,500.00	6,000.00	
81500200	TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK	EACH	1	2,200.00	2,200.00	1,981.00	1,981.00	2,200.00	2,200.00	
81702110	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V (XLP TYPE USE) 1/2" NO. 10	FOOT	144	4.00	576.00	11.85	1,706.40	4.50	648.00	
81702130	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V (XLP TYPE USE) 1/2" NO. 6	FOOT	941	1.00	941.00	1.15	1,082.15	1.25	1,176.25	
82103250	LUMINAIRE, SODIUM VAPOR, HORIZONTAL MOUNT, PHOTO CELL CONTROL, 250 WATT	FOOT	471	1.50	706.50	1.60	753.60	1.90	894.90	
85700200*	FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET	EACH	4	500.00	2,000.00	556.00	2,224.00	650.00	2,600.00	
87301215	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 2C	EACH	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	8,186.00	8,186.00	13,000.00	13,000.00	
		FOOT	975	2.00	1,950.00	1.10	1,072.50	1.40	1,365.00	
	SUB-TOTAL, PAGE 2				40,920.90		40,589.80		45,022.87	

Tabulation of Bids

County LEE
 Municipality or Road District DIXON
 Section 05-00165-00-FP

CONTRACTOR		Approved			Northwest Illinois Construction LLC			D.R. Gilbert & Sons, Inc.		
BID BOND		Engineer's Estimate			Rock Falls, Illinois			Rochelle, Illinois		
Item No.	Items	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
87301225	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 3C	FOOT	1,046	1.50	1,569.00	1.30	1,359.80	1.70	1,778.20	
87301245	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO.14 5C	FOOT	1,715	2.00	3,430.00	1.60	2,744.00	1.90	3,258.50	
87302515	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, LEAD IN, NO. 18, 3 PAIR	FOOT	1,029	1.50	1,543.50	1.30	1,337.70	2.00	2,058.00	
87502290	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, PAINTED STEEL 14 FT	EACH	1	900.00	900.00	1,108.00	1,108.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	
87702870	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 28 FT	EACH	1	8,000.00	8,000.00	7,657.00	7,657.00	8,600.00	8,600.00	
87702890	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 32 FT	EACH	2	8,500.00	17,000.00	7,904.00	15,808.00	9,000.00	18,000.00	
87702960	STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 46 FT	EACH	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,646.00	10,646.00	13,000.00	13,000.00	
87800100	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A	FOOT	3	200.00	600.00	202.70	608.10	210.00	630.00	
87800200	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE D	FOOT	3	350.00	1,050.00	308.50	925.50	570.00	1,710.00	
87800400	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 30-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	37	160.00	5,920.00	158.00	5,846.00	160.00	5,920.00	
87800415*	CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER	FOOT	13	180.00	2,340.00	169.00	2,197.00	160.00	2,080.00	
88100400	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, 2-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	8	1,000.00	8,000.00	1,315.00	10,520.00	1,300.00	10,400.00	
88200400	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, FORMED PLASTIC	EACH	9	80.00	720.00	67.00	603.00	110.00	990.00	
88500100	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	EACH	5	150.00	750.00	114.00	570.00	170.00	850.00	
88600100	DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE 1	FOOT	636	12.00	7,632.00	11.60	7,377.60	14.00	8,904.00	
88800100	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	8	200.00	1,600.00	211.00	1,688.00	265.00	2,120.00	
X0323529	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT NO. 6 2/C	FOOT	46	4.00	184.00	6.60	303.60	3.50	161.00	
X2500200*	TEMPORARY SEEDING	POUND	100	2.00	200.00	1.50	150.00	1.00	100.00	
X8801300	SIGNAL HEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	2	850.00	1,700.00	856.00	1,712.00	1,400.00	2,800.00	
X8801310	SIGNAL HEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	8	900.00	7,200.00	906.00	7,248.00	1,300.00	10,400.00	
X8801350	SIGNAL HEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 4-SECTION, MAST ARM MOUNTED	EACH	1	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,152.00	1,152.00	1,300.00	1,300.00	
XX004028*	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	L SUM	1	6,000.00	6,000.00	5,537.00	5,537.00	3,900.00	3,900.00	
XXXXXXXX2*	INLET SPECIAL (DRIVEWAY)	EACH	1	2,000.00	2,000.00	1,175.00	1,175.00	1,175.00	1,175.00	
Z0005400*	BREAKER-RUN CRUSHED STONE	TON	205	17.00	3,485.00	11.50	2,357.50	11.40	2,337.00	
SUB-TOTAL PAGE 3					92,823.50		90,630.80		103,471.70	
TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FOR BOYD ST. AND HENNEPIN AVE.					485,390.90		465,522.00		511,161.67	

Willett, Hofmann Associates, Inc.
 Consulting Engineers